

# 23-1162

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

National Association for Gun Rights, Toni Theresa Spera Flanigan,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*,  
Patricia Brought,  
*Plaintiff*

v.

Ned Lamont, in his official capacity as the Governor of the State of  
Connecticut, Patrick J. Griffin, in his official capacity as the Chief  
States Attorney of the State of Connecticut, Sharmese L. Walcott, in her  
official capacity as the States's Attorney, Hartford Judicial District,  
*Defendants-Appellees*,  
David R. Shannon, in his official capacity as the State's Attorney,  
Lichfield Judicial District,  
*Defendant*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

---

**BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

William Tong  
Attorney General

Joshua Perry  
Solicitor General

Janelle R. Medeiros  
James M. Belforti  
Assistant Attorneys General  
165 Capitol Avenue  
Hartford, CT 06105  
860-808-5450  
[janelle.medeiros@ct.gov](mailto:janelle.medeiros@ct.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. Responding to an Epidemic of Mass Shootings, Connecticut Restricts Assault Rifles, Large Capacity Magazines, and Other Deadly Firearm Features and Accessories.....	5
II. The District Court Refuses to Enjoin Connecticut’s Gun Safety Laws Pending Trial.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The District Court Correctly Held that Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits Because They Did Not Show that Assault Weapons and LCMs Are Presumptively Protected by the Second Amendment. ..	20
A. Plaintiffs’ facial challenge fails because some of Connecticut’s gun safety law applications plainly fall outside the Second Amendment’s protections. ....	21
B. Plaintiffs did not meet their threshold burden merely by adducing manufacturing and ownership statistics. ....	24
C. Assault weapons and LCMs are unusually dangerous weapons of war, not “arms” commonly used or useful for self-defense. ....	30
II. The District Court Correctly Held that Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits Because Connecticut’s Laws Are Consistent with the Nation’s Historical Tradition of Firearm Regulation.....	50

A. The District Court properly applied flexible and nuanced analogical reasoning because Connecticut’s gun safety laws respond to unprecedented societal concerns and technological advancements..... 51

B. Compared with historical regulations throughout our history, Connecticut’s gun safety laws are similarly justified and impose a similar burden on the right of armed self-defense..... 57

III. Plaintiffs Failed to Carry Their Burden on the Other Preliminary Injunction Factors. .... 70

CONCLUSION ..... 74

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE ..... 75

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE ..... 76

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.H. v. French*, 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 19, 70

*Antonyuk v. Chiumento*, 89 F.4th 271, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 32492 (2d Cir. 2023)..... passim

*Bevis v. City of Naperville*, 657 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (N.D. Ill. 2023) ... 59, 61

*Bevis v. City of Naperville*, 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)..... passim

*Brown v. Maryland*, 25 U.S. (12 Wheat) 419 (1827) ..... 68

*Brumbach v. Ferguson*, 22-3093, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170819 (E.D. Wash. Sep. 25, 2023)..... 13

*Bucklew v. Precythe*, 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) ..... 21

*Caetano v. Massachusetts*, 577 U.S. 411 (2016)..... 43

*Califano v. Yamasaki*, 442 U.S. 682 (1979) ..... 73

*Capen v. Campbell*, 22-11431, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 227385 (D. Mass. Dec. 21, 2023)..... 13, 39, 40, 46

*Clementine Co., LLC v. Adams*, 74 F.4th 77 (2d Cir. 2023) ..... 70

*Cockrum v. State*, 24 Tex. 394 (1859) ..... 61

*Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc v. Del. Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.*, 664 F. Supp. 3d 584 (D. Del. 2023)..... 13, 62, 64, 65

*Duncan v. Bonta*, 17-1017, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169577 (S.D. Cal. Sep. 22, 2023)..... 13

*Duncan v. Bonta*, 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023) ..... 12

*Friedman v. City of Highland Park*, 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) .. 27, 43

*Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale*, 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 32, 37, 71

*Gallinger v. Becerra*, 898 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 38

*Grant v. Lamont*, 22-1223, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151015 (D. Conn. Aug. 28, 2023)..... 7

*Hanson v. District of Columbia*, 22-2256, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68782 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2023)..... 13

*Hartford v. Ferguson*, 23-5364, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98579 (W.D. Wash. June 6, 2023)..... 13

*Heller v. District of Columbia*, 670 F.3d 1244 (2011) ..... 25, 31

*Kolbe v. Hogan*, 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)..... passim

*Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche*, 546 U.S. 81 (2005) ..... 23

*Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York*, 435 F.3d. 78 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 20

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) ..... 56

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 31

*Miller v. Bonta*, 19-1537, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188421 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2023)..... 13

*Miller v. Bonta*, 23-2979 (9th Cir. Oct. 28, 2023) ..... 13

*N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. United States Soccer Fed’n, Inc.*, 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 20

*N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.*, 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 19

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen*, 597 U.S. 1 (2022) ..... passim

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo*, 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)..... passim

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo*, 990 F. Supp. 2d 349 (W.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 23

*Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island* 646 F. Supp. 3d 368 (D.R.I. 2022)..... 13, 46, 73

*Or. Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown*, 644 F. Supp. 3d 782 (D. Or. 2022). 12, 46, 48, 49

*Or. Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Kotek*, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121299 (D. Or. 2023)..... 13, 64

*Staples v. United States*, 511 U.S. 600 (1994) ..... 41

*Sunward Electronics, Inc. v. McDonald*, 362 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 74

*United States v. Alaniz*, 69 F.4th 1192 (9th Cir. 2023) ..... 31

*United States v. Cox*, 906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018) ..... 49

*United States v. Fincher*, 538 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 23

*United States v. Hasson*, 19-96, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160498 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2019) ..... 50

*United States v. Miller*, 307 U.S. 174 (1939) ..... 25, 30, 65

*United States v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 22

*United States v. White*, 13-440, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 229493 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 13, 2017) ..... 23

*We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul*, 17 F.4th 266 (2021) ..... 19, 20, 72

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 19

*Worman v. Healey*, 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019) ..... 27

**Statutes, Regulations, and Rules**

1706-7 Mass. Acts ch. 4 ..... 67

1763-1775 N.J. Laws 346, ch. 539 (1771) ..... 59

1799 Conn. Pub. Acts 511 ..... 47

18 U.S.C. § 921 ..... 66

18 U.S.C. § 925 ..... 65

1821 Me. Laws 98, ch. 25 ..... 68

1832 Conn. Acts 391, ch. 25 ..... 68

1837 Ala. Laws 7, No. 11..... 60

1837 Ga. Laws 90, § 1 ..... 60

1837-1838 Tenn. Pub. Acts 200-01 ..... 60

1838 Fla. Laws 36, No. 24..... 60

1838 Va. Acts 76, ch. 101 ..... 60

1868 Ala. Laws 11 ..... 61

1871 Tenn. Pub. Acts 81, ch. 90..... 62

1881 Ark. Acts 191, ch. XCVI..... 62

1993 Conn. Pub. Acts 93-306 ..... 7, 65

2023 Conn. Pub. Acts 23-53 ..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1292 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

33 Hen. 8, ch. 6 §§ 1, 18 (1541) ..... 58

7 Rich. 2, ch. 13 (1383) ..... 58

*A Digest of the Acts of Assembly, and the Ordinances, of the  
Commissioners and Inhabitants of the Kensington District of the*



*Northern Liberties: for the Government of that District*, Pg. 45-47,  
Image 48-50 (1832) ..... 68

A Law for the Better Securing of the City of New York from the Danger  
of Gun Powder (1763) ..... 68

*An Act Against Wearing Swords* (1686), reprinted in *The Grants,  
Concessions, and Original Constitutions of the Province of New Jersey*  
289-290 (1881)..... 59

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202a-c..... 1, 6, 50

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202b ..... 7

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202d ..... 7

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202w..... 1, 6, 11, 23

Fla. Laws 95, ch. 7..... 61

Pub. L. No. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934) ..... 43

**Other Authorities**

Darrell A.H. Miller & Jennifer Tucker, *Common, Use, Lineage, and  
Lethality*, 55 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 2495 (2022)..... 53, 54

Heather Sher, *What I Saw Treating the Victims From Parkland Should  
Change the Debate on Guns*, The Atlantic (Feb. 22, 2018) ..... 39

Matthew Green, *Gun Groups: More Than a Million High-Capacity Magazines Flooded California During Weeklong Ban Suspension*, KQED (Apr. 12, 2019)..... 73

NSSF, *Commonly Owned* (July 20, 2022).....6

Samuel L. Bray, “*Necessary and Proper*” and “*Cruel and Unusual*”: *Hendiadys in the Constitution*, 102 Va. L. Rev. 687 (2016)..... 44

Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, *A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control*, 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004) ... 67

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, ATF, *Firearms Commerce in the United States: Annual Statistical Update 16* (2021)..... 43

*Use*, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) ..... 25
